

CA 347/2025
AKASH SHARMA Vs. RITU JAIN

19.12.2025

Fresh criminal appeal received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.

Present : Appellant with Sh. Kunal Soni (on VC) and Sh. Sandeep Mishra, Ld. Counsel.

The present criminal appeal has been preferred against the order of conviction dated 17.07.2025 and order on sentence dated 10.10.2025 vide which, the appellant was held guilty for the offence punishable under Section 138 NI Act and has been sentenced to simple imprisonment for 1 month and has further been directed to pay compensation of Rs.12,25,000.

An application has been filed by the appellant under Section 389 CrPC/430 BNSS for suspension of sentence.

Heard. The offence for which the appellant has been convicted is bailable and he remained on bail during the entire trial. It is submitted that there is no likelihood of the appellant evading the proceedings of this Court. Hence, the order of the sentence is suspended till the disposal of the present appeal on the appellant furnishing a personal bond in the sum of Rs.10,000/- with one surety in the like amount to be presented before the Ld. Trial Court within a week. Till then, he is released on personal bond only.

Issue notice of the appeal to the respondent on filing of PF/RC/Speed Post etc. for **22.01.2026**.

TCR be also summoned for the said date.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
Shahdara, KKD Delhi/19.12.2025